
STATE OF NEI' YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion

o f

Robert I{. Smith

AFFIDAVIT OF MAITING
for Redeterminat ion

of a Determinat ion

Personal Income Tax

under Art ic le 22 of

fo r  the  Year  1973.

o f  a  Def ic iency  or

or a Refund of

the Tax Law

a Revision

State of New York

County of A1bany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxat ion and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that.  on the
23rd day of May, 1980, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied nai l
upon Robert  I { .  Smith, the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a
true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Robert W. Smith
1010 Sherman Ave.
Bronx, NY 10456

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid

(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the

Unit .ed States Postal  Service within the State

That deponent further says that the said

and that the address set forth on said rdrapper

pet i t ioner .

Sworn to before me this

23rd  day  o f  May,  1980.

properly addressed wrapper in a

exclusive care and custody of the

of New York.

addressee is the pet i t ioner herein

is the last known address of the



STATE OF  NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

llay 23, 1980

Robert [ { .  Smith
1010 Sherman Ave
Bronx, NY 10456

Dear  Mr .  Smi th :

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have novJ exhausted your r ight of  review at the administrat ive level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 6gO of the Tax Law, otry proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Comrnission can only be inst i tuted under
Art ic le 78 of the Civi l  Pract ice Laws and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the date of this not ice.

Inquir ies concerning the computat ion of tax due or refund al lowed in
accordance w i th  th is  dec is ion  may be  addressed to :

NYS Dept .  Taxat ion and Finance
Deputy Commiss ioner  and Counsel
A lbany ,  New York  12227
Phone # (s18) 457-6240

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

c c : Pet i t ioner '  s Representat ive

Taxing Bureau's Representat ive



\

STAIE OF NEVf YORK

STATE Tru( CC[4MISSICIiI

In the l\htter of ttre Petition

of

ROBERT Id. S},IITTI

for Redetermination of a Deficienql or
for Refi:rd of Personal Inone Til( urder
Article 22 of tlre Tax Lalv for ttre Year
1973 .

DECISION

Petitioner' Robert W. Snit|r, 1010 Shernran Avenue, Bronx, New York L0456,

filed a petition for redetermination of a deficienqg or for refund of persorral

incqre ta< under Article 22 of tLre Ta< Law for tlre year 1973 (File No. L772Il .

A srnall clairns hearing was held before William Valcarcel, Hearing Officer,

at thre offices of the State Tax @nrnission, T\rrc lfrcr1d T"ade Center, Nen York,

New York' on ltlay 25, 1979 at 9:15 A.M. Petitioner appeared pro se. lltre Audit

Division appeared by Peter Crotty, Esq. (a. Schwartz, Esq., of @unsel) .

Vil:ettrer petitioner properly deducted j-nterest e)q)ense, auto oq>errse and

a casualty loss,

F]NDINGS OF FASI

l-. Petitioner, Robert W. Snittr, tfunely filed a New York State Inqre

Ta)< Resident Return for the yenr 1973, on which he deducted crcntributions of

$525.00' interest e>pense of $1r436.00, miscellaneous deductions of $3r451.50,

a casr:aIty loss of $650.00 and ocerptions for ttrree dependent clrildren.

2. On Decernber 20, L976, the Audit Division issued a tiftrtice of Deficiency

against tLre petitioner inposing additiornl personal incrure ta< due of $276.38



'  J2 -

for 1973. Said Notice was issued along wittr an oplanatory Statenrent of Alrdit

Cttanges, on which contributions were reduced to $150.00, interest orpense was

reduced ts $472.88, miscellaneous deductions were reduced ta $2,152.80, ttre

casualty loss was redrrced to $400.00 and ttre e<enptions for ttrree dependerrt

children were allq^red. Ttre adjustment to ontributions was onceded and is

not at issue.

3. Petitioner, Robert W. SrLith, was divorced h Muy, 1973 and was

required, in acoordance witlr a divorce decree, to pay $27.40 per r,leek for the

srpport ard maintenance of his fonrer wife arri $82.20 per week for the support

and maintenance of his ttrree children.

4. Petitioner's fornEr wife and three ctrildren continued to reside i.n a

cooperative aparhrent, whose stocl< was in petitionerrs nafiE rrrrtil July 19,

1977 vfien it was reissued to his fonrer wife.

5. ttre diruce decree does not address itself to ttre disposition ard

occupancY of the aooperative apartment or the terms ard crcrrditions of its

subsequent transfer of o^nerstrip. Hor,,ever, it does provide ttrat a separation

agreement dated Septernber L7, L9721

I'be deened to sunrive this judgenEnt and not be nerged
therejn and be controlling witlr regard to coursel fees,
visitation rights, any escalation of suSport ard
maintenance for the wife or infant issue, and other
rnatters qcntained in said agreernent".

Petitioner did not desire tlre aforsnentioned separation agreenent, to be sutrnitted

into evidence ard did not sr:txn-it arry inforrnation pertaining to tlre "ottrer

mattersrr rentioned in ttre divorce decree.

6. Petitioner, bbert W. $r[th, testified t]rat his forner wife trnid t]re

Ironthly carrying charges on the cooperative apartment, vrhich jlc}ded the

interest of $956.16 at issr:e, f:om alinony ard child sutrport palznents nade by

him. Tlese palznents represerrted her sole sourc€ of stptrnrb dr:rjng the year

1973.



:3 -

7. Itre Audit Division contended that title to tlre ooperalive stock was

required to be transferred to petitioner's forner w:ife by ttre separation

agreqent of Septenlcer L7, 1972.

8. Petitioner deducted, and tlre Audit Division allohrcd, rniscellaneor:s

deducti-ons as follcnps:

Miscellaneous Deductions Clairred Allovied

Aliaony
IJnion dues
Armlz N.G. dues
Uniform e>pense
Auto ecpenses
Auto darnage

TCEAI,S

$I1452.50
104.00
15.00

120.00
1,400.00

3s0.00

$1 ,424 .80
104 .00

15 .00
120 .00
489 .00
-0-

$2,152.80

TLre sole issue rai-sed bryr petitioner regarding tLre nuiscellaneous

deductions was the adjustrrent to auto e>pense. A11 ottrer itsns in rnisellaneous

deductions were conceded by petitioner.

9. Petitj-oner was a reservist in ttre Nen^l York Anq/ National Guard

di:ring tlre year 1973 ard, as suclr, used his autcnurbile to retrnrt to his assignr-

ments located outside tlre city of Nerar York. Petitioner deducted, as an auto

e4)ense, what he considered to be "reasonable travel oosts". As a basis for

the auto eq)ense, he used 101000 rniles per year, plus toIls wtrictr he ontended

were insurred on assignrrents for the National Gtart. Petitioner did not

maintain a 1og, diaqf or other record of tlre actual mileage or oosts incurred

for ttre use of his autorpbile.

10. Petitioner's personal residence was burglarized on t"larch 8, 1973 and

reSnrted to the New York City Police Departnent,. Petitioner repotred a brrrglary

loss of $750.00, mi:rus a $100.00 UrLitation, resulting in a casualQr loss of

$6s0.00.



- 4 -

11. The Audit Division e><anined a bill of sale subnitted for a tele-

visjon set pr,rrchased on Augrust 29, L972 for $329.00. Silce ttris i@n was

stolen on l\,Iarch 8, 1973, the Alrdit Division allovred a depreciated fair nrarket

value of $200.00. the Atrdit Division also allcnrcd $f00.00 for stolen cash ard

an additional $200.00 for "ottler iterns" stolen, wtrich resulted in a burglaqz

loss of $500.00, minus a $100.00 limitation, or a net casualty loss allorred of

$400 .  00 .

L2. Petitioner did not sr:lcnrit additional docunenta:ry evidence in sutr4nrt

of the casualtlz loss clained.

@NCT,USICNIS OF IAI/O

A. Ttrat section 216 of ttre l:ternal Retrerue @de provides for ttre

deduction of interest inchrded in the nnnttrly carrying charges of a ooperative

aparbrent paid by a "tena.nt-stockholderi'.

B. That petitiorrer, Robert W. Snith, has failed to sustain the br.rrden

of proof in establishing that he was a 'rtenarrt-stockholder" during tlre year

1973 as defined in section 2f6 (b) (2) of ttre Internal Rerrenue Code; and tlrat

although the interest at issue was trnid frqn fi:rxls provided by petitioner for

tlre broad puq)ose of 'rsul4nrt and nra-i.ntenance", it cannot, be oonsidered t}tat

the interest was paid by petiLloner sjnce he no longer had trnssession, title

or contrpl of ttrese furds.

C. Ihat petitioner, Robert W. Snith, has failed to sustaj-r: ttre br.rrden

of proof reErired by section 689 (e) of the Tax Lanr in establistrinq that he was

entitled to a greater anount in his auto expense ard casualty loss deductions

than that allowed by ttre Audit Division.



- 5 -

D. That ttre petition of Robert W. Snith is denied and ttre }dctice of

Deficiency issued December 20, L976 is sustajned, togettrer wittr such additiornl

interest as nEry be lawfully due.

DATED: Albany, Ner,v York

MAY 23l9f0

'F 'Q,Krtu^
CCS,OfiSSIONER O


